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For ..... Alt .. ~.;r;-~-~-~-- - -?.~.;r;'_Y.~_g ___ __ _____ ____________________________ _ _ 
Community, Town or City 

P. S. C. No, __ ___ _?_ ____ ____ __ ___ _ _ 

--~-~-9.9_!)_q ____ __ ____ { ~:~l:il} SHEET No. _______ t_ ________ __ _ 

FJg~~D9.~M~~9n Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
··--"Nm;e··;;~--i~~iiiiii-cii;jj;;;;;u;;n:·--------- · -- · -· -·-- -- -····-

Cancelling P. S. C. No. ______ _____ ___ _____ ? ______ _ 
-- -- ------------------------PilfiRii SHEET No 1 First {Q · · ' } 

Revised · --- -- -- ·----·-····--

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Domestic-Farm and Home Service - Schedule 1. 
Availability: 

Available to members of the Cooperative for all farm and home 
uses including space heating subject to its established rules and 
regulations. The capacity o£,: indi vidual single-phase motors served 
under this schedule may not ~~~-(:'led ten ( 10) horsepower and the 
capacity of three-phase moto:?s ''~served under this schedule may not 
exceed thirty (30) horsepower. 
Type of Service: 

Single-phase 60 cycle at 120/240 volt alternating current, or 
where available three-phase 4 wire 120/240 volt, 60 cycle alternat­
ing current, but not to exceed a total of 30 KVA of transform~r 
capacity. 
Rate: 

First 25 - KWH or less per month 
Next 25 v KWH@ 
Next 50 <- KWH@ 
Next ' 100 - KWH@ 
Next 200 KWH@ 
Over 400 . KWH@ 

*All space heating @ .Olt per KWH 

Minimum Charge: 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

$2 .50 
.06 per KW~ 
.03 per KW~ 
.025 per K~ 
.02 per KW~ 
.015 per K~ 

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $2.50 
where ~OKVA or less of transformer capacity is required. For members 
requiring more than 30KVA of transformer capacity the m1nimum monthly 
charge shall be increased at the rate of 75¢ for each additional KVA 
or fraction thereof required. Payment of the minimum charge shali 
entitle the consumer in all cases to the use of the number of kilo­
watt hours corresponding to the minimum charge in accordance with l · 

. ' 
the foregoing rate. 
Terms of Payment: 

The above rates are net and are due on the first day of each 
month. 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the · . ,~ 
Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4062 · u~ti.-e:~~~1:: 11iis~ • 

PUBLIC SERVICE,}' COM JSSION ' 

NOV 1 31962 

by ....... ~ . ........... ........ . 

ENGINEERI NG OI VI01UI'l 

DATE OF ISSUE. ___ _.A._ugust ____ 3_Q_,_ ______ l96.2 ____ _ DATE EFFECTIVE _____ _ MWY ____________ ___ ~- ----------~~~~-~~ --

i3~~~ 
year month day year 

ISSUED BY ___________ P-_! ___ ;l?.~-- -~~~~~_;: ___ ___________ ___________ _____ P._!:~-~Jg~_Dt ______ ____________________ fl~!!!~ _l}9_l?_i?.~_!:9.~- ---~y_._ _________________ _ 
name of officer title address 
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F orm f'!r Filing Rate Schedules For All areas served 
···-·· ··· · · · · ··· · · ··c~iiiiiiii~i"t;;:··T~;;;·;;~·c·ii;;·· ················· ·· 

P. S. C. No •....... ? ..... , ........ . 
·····························{ Orig_inal t SHEET No 2 AleiHJlj ...................... . 

. F.le.ming7:'M.~§.QP. ... RYr.~ .. -~J.§l.9.tr.;t_g ____ ~9.QJ?.~.r.~~JY.~ Corp • Cancelling P. S. C. No .............. ); .........•• 

............................. { Orig:inall SHEET No 
· t ReviSed f · ···················-

Name or Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
Commercial and Small Power Schedule 2 PER ~ 

Availability 
Available to all commercial and industrial consumers for all uses 

including lighting, heating and -power, provided the required transforme 
capacity does not exceed 25 KVA; and subject to the established rules 
and regulations of the cooperative covering this type of service. 

Consumers having their homes on the same ·premises with their 
business establishments may include service for both on the same meter, 
in which case all service will be billed under this schedule using the 
rate set out below. If the consumer prefers, he may make provisions 
for two meters, in which case his usage for residential purposes will 
be billed under the app~riate residential schedule and rate, and his 
usage ~ for business purposes will be billed under this schedule and 
rate. 

Type of Service: 
Single phase, and three-phase where available, at 120/240 volts, 

60 cycle, alternating current. Motors having, a rated capacity in ex­
cess of ten horsepower (10 H.P.) must be three-phase. 

Rate : Energy Charge 

Demand Charge: 

First 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Over 

25 KWH or 
25 KWH @ 

250 KWH @ 
7-00 KWH@ 

1000 KWH @ 

less per month 

First 10 kilowatts of billing demand per month, no demand charge. 
Excess above 10 kilowatts of billing demand per month at $1.50 per 
kilowatt. 

Determination of Billing Demand: 
The billing demand shall be the maximum average kilowatt load 

used by the consumer for ~ period of fifteen consecut ive minutes 
during the month f or w.h;tch· tne ·;_b±Il is rendered, as indicated or re­
corded by a demand meter. 

"Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission 
of Kentucky in Case No. 1934 , dated September 30, 19!!2___tt. 

$2.50 
.06 per KWH 
.03 per KWH 
.025 pe KWH 
.02 per KWH 

DATE .OF ISSUE ... X~.~~~.:;:Y.' ... ?.§., ... f.:~.$.Q .... , .. ,. DATE EFFECTIVE ..... Q.£~,QR~.r. ... ~Q., ... l9.!J9 ............ . 
month da y year mc·nth da y year 

JSSUED BY ......... ~.~- - -~-~---~?.~~ .................................. M~~~~-E .................................. ~-~=~-~-~E.~?::g.t ... ~!:.~~E.~~---·· · ~ 
' name of officer title addre~., 
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F qrm for Filing Rate Sc;hedules For All areas served 
················· · ···e:;;ffiffiii~i·;;: :··i;;;;·;;~·e:·ii;:····················· 

P. S. C. No ........ ?. .............. . 

............................. {~}SHEET No ..... .J ........... .. 

... ~!.~~~-~-g::-_¥._~~.9.~ ... ~~!.~~---~!-~.<?.~.~-~~ ... ~9-~P.~.~-~~~-ye Corp. Cancelling P. S. C. No ........... ): ............ .. 

, ............................. { ORrig:inal} SHEET No \ eVISed • .................... _ 
Name or. Issuing Corporation · 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Commercial and Small Power Schedule 2. 

Power Factor: 
The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as 

practicable. The Cooperative reserves the right to measure such 
power factor at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the 
power factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 85%, the 
demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or re­
corded by the demand ~eter multiplied by 85% and divided by the per­
cent power factor. 

Minimum Monthly Charge: 
The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $2.50 

where 3 KVA or less of transformer capacity is required. For consum­
ers requiring more than 3 KVA of transformer capacity the minimum 
monthly charge shall be increased by 75¢ for each additional KVA or 
fraction thereof required. Where the Cooperative is required to ex­
tend o;r re-enforce its distribution facilities, it may increase the 
minimum monthly charge to the extent necessary to assure the Cooper­
ative adequate compensation for the added facilities. Where the 
minimum charge is increased in accordance with the terms of the 
section additional energy and demand shall be included in accordance 
with the foregoing schedule. 

Minimum Annual Charge for Seasonal Service: 
Consumers requiring service during not to exceed nine months 

per year may guarantee a minimum annual payment of twelve times the 
minimum monthly charge determined in accordance with the foregoing 
section, in which case there shall be no~~inimum monthly charge. 

Temporary Service : 
Temporary service shall be supplied in accordance with the 

foregoing rate except that the consumer shall pay in addition to the 
foregoing charges the total cost of connecting and disconnecting 
service less the value of materials returned to stock. The Coop~ 
erative may require a deposit, in advance, of the full amount of the 
estimated bill for service; including the cost of connection and 
disconnection. 

''Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 1934 , dated September 30 
19 49 ... ' 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

L---------------------------------------------------------------~--------1 

DATE OF ISSUE .... !.~!?~~!X ... ~.~-'---~?..$.9. ....... .. DATE EFFECTIVE ... ~-~-~.?,~~! .. ~.Q.L-!2.~2 .............. . 
month day year m e- nth day year 

JSSUED BY ......... Q.! ... !!.! ... ~Q~.~ ............ , ..................... , ... !~.~g;.!-: .................................. f..l~$.g~3_'tll!!'E.s.J~~.!l~.Y9~ 
na me of officer title ?.ddre~• 
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F orm for Filing Rate Schedules All areas served For 

··················· · ·c;;n;n;~;;i"t;;:··:r;;;;;;-;;~·c·ii;:··········· .. ········ 
P. S. C. No ...... .?. .......... ·-··· 

·· · ·· ··· ·· ·········· ·········{~}SHEET No . ... ~ ............... . 
Fleming-Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 

·· · · · ······ · · ··· --···· ·· ······:Naiiie·~~- -iiii;;;iiiii.c<irilora'tion····· .. ··················•··· Cancelling P. S. C. No•···-··-···J ········-··· 

. ·· · ··· ····· ···· · · · · · ·· ··· ····~ Orig:inal} SHEET No 
l Rev1sed • ····················-

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Cormnercial and Small Power Schedule 2 

Service at Primary Voltage: 
If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, a 

discount of ten percent (10%) shall apply to the minimum charge. 
However, the Cooperative shall have the option of metering at 
secondary voltage and adding the estimated transformer losses to the 
metered kilowatt hours and kilowatt demand. 

Terms of Payment: 
The above rates are net and are due on the first day of each 

month. 

This schedule supersedes Schedule B-1. 

"Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 1934 , dated September 30, 
19 J±2_" • 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

DATE OF ISSUE ... .f.~~rn~r..r..,.?.~., ... A-22.9. ........ . DATE EFFECTIVE .... .9.9."~9,l?.~!: ... ?.Q., •. JJ.~9. .... , ....... . 
month day year m~nth aay year 

JSSUED BY ...... f.~ ... ~.:o..J~g~-~---··----............ , ................ ¥.~.§g_~~ ..................................... :f.l-.~~g.l?_!?~r.K~ .. JS~nt'!2~ 
name of officer · title addre1.1~ 



'":· ~ .:--;{ All areas served ' ,. ' J JForm for Filing Rate Schedules For ----------------- -- -------------------------- ------------------------------------ ---- ---

•• e 
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Community, Town or City 

P. S. C. No ..... ? __ _______________ _ 
..... Y~.!::~! _________ { :~=~}SHEET No. ----------~----------

F tE?.m~-~_gj_M_<:J:_~_Q_I} ___ B_~~~-~- - -~-~~~-~-~~-~-- -g~_~p~-~-~~-~.Y.~----r;;o rp • 
Cancelling P. S. C. No, _______________ _______ .?._ __ 

-------·-------------------- { Original } SHEET No 5 Be•iseli · --------------- -------
Name or Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule 3A-
Public Buildings-Schools, Churches, Camps, Barns , Out-Buildings 
and seasonal residences 

Availability: 
Available to public bui ldings, schools, church~s, camps, barns, 

out-buildings, and seasonal residences subject to the Cooperative's 
established rules and regulations covering this type of service. 
Service under thisochedule is limited to individual motors up to 
and including ten horsepower (10 H.P.) 

Type of Service: 
Single-phase, 60 cycle at 120/240, alternating current. 

Rate: 

Minimum Charge: 

Note: In case three-phase service is 
required Schedule 2 shall apply . 

First 15 
Next 10 
Next 25 
Next 50 
Next 100 
Next 200 
Over 400 

KWH or less pe.L 
KWH@ 
KWH@ 
KWH@ 
KWH@ 
KWH@ 
KWH@ 

CHECKED 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

NOV 1 31962 

by ............ ~· -···-- ·----· · 
ENGI NEERING DiVISION 

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $1.50 
where 3KVA or less of transformer capacity is required . For consumer~ 
requiring more than 3 KVA of transformer capacity the minimum monthly 
charge shall be increased at the rate of 75¢ for each additional 
KVA or fraction thereof required. For temporary or seasonal service 
a minimum charge of $18 .00 is requi r ed payable at time of request 
of service. Payment of the minimum charge shall entitle the consumer 
in all cases to the use of the number of kilowatt-hours correspond­
ing to the minimum charge in accordance with the foregoing rate. 

Terms of Payment: 
The above terms are net and are due on the first day of each 

month. 

This schedul e supersedes Schedule 3. 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service 
Commission of Kentucky in Case No . 4062 , dated May 4 , 1962 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

$1.50 
.1 0 pe1 KWH 
. 06 pe KWH 
.03 pe1 KWH 
. 025 pEr KWH 
. 02 pe KWH · 
. 015 pEr KWH 

DATE OF ISSUE. ... ~-~~~~~----~_Q-'-----~~-~~- -- --- - -- DATE EFFECTIVE ..... M.~Y. _______________ 1= ________________ ~~~~-
-I!Jonth ~ __ year m onth day year 

ISSUED BY ________ ___ __ !?_~ __ 'f:._~_I.:~!_~- - --- - - --- - - ---------- - -------~~-~-~-~-?.~-~~-- ----- ------ -- - - - ---- ---~~ -~-~-~-~?l-~e!-:1.!-:?l. t ... ~Y.-~---- -- ------- - ---
name of officer title address 



• 
Form for Filing Rate Schedules For A.ll ... ~-~~ .... @~~-~4 .......................................... . 

Community, Town or City 

2 P. S.C. No ........................ . 

.. f..~~t ............. t~HEET No ..... 6. ............... . 
Cancelling P. S. C. No ................. ?: ........ . 

Fl.~~~~-~~---~~---~-~~-~~---g9.~P.~~-~~~-~ Corp. 
···························· 1 Original l SHEET No 6 

~ZIMIIR:f ..... ............... . Name or Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Power Service - Schedule 4. 
Availabili a I 

I'ril!aie te consumers located on or near Seller's three-phase 
lines for all types of' usage.subject to the established rules and 
regulations of' Seller. 

Type of' Service: 
. Three-phi8e,60 cycles, at Seller's standard voltages. 

Rate: 
Demand Charges 

· 11.25 .per month per XW of billing demand fer the first 50 
, of billing de~d. 
$1.00 per DlGllth per KW fer the remaining KW of billing de 

.Plus Energy Charges 
2.0;rper KWH fer the first 50 KWH used per month per XW of 

billing demand. · 
1.5¢ per KWH for the next 100 KWH used per month per KW of 

billing demand. 
1.0¢ P.r KWH for all remaining KWH used per mOJilth. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Determination of Billi~ Demands 
The billing demand shall 'be the mexinaun kilowatt demand establish d 

by tpe consumer for any period fifteen consecutive minutes during the 
month for which the bill is rendered,as indicated or recorded by a 
demand meter and adjusted tor power factor as provided below. 
Power Factor Adjustment c 

fh8 consumer agrees to maintain \Ulity po-wer factor as nearly as 
practicable. Demand ohUges -will be adjusted for consumers with 50 KW 
or more of measured demand to correct for average power f'acters l~r han 
90'fo, and may be so adjusted for other consumers if and when the Seller 
deems necessary. SUch adjustments will be made by increasing the meat~••----~lllf 
demand 1% for eaeh 1% by which the average power factor is less t 
90J' lagging. 
Fuel Coat Adjustment Chargee 

In case the rate under which Seller purchases pner at wb.olesal 
is adjusted in aeoordance with a fuel cost adjustment provision in 
Seller's wholesale power contraot,the for8eoing energy charges shall 
adjust111d each month by tjte same amount per KWH as the fuel cost adj­
ustment per XWH in Seller's wholesale power. bill for the next preced 
ing month. 

"Issued by authority of an order of' the !Ublio Service 
of' KeJ.t~:t~uokt in lase No. 19~ , dated September 3!~'-- ""'1. ~· _,...,_ . ... ~ 

DATE OF ISSUE..,4'FA ... ?4al95.7.4P.................... DATE EFFECTnf\tAY~ti.lM)S~Q,.l949 •................. 
month day year month day year 

ISSUED BY · ····· · ·(2··-~-~ - ---~·-·············· · ··· · ······-~~f?-~~---···· · ···· · ··-~-~C~Q~~~\tiff0¥ul~l~ ................ . o--· name of officer title . ., ... "''.II N~ 
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Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ... Al.~-- -~~~@ ... !ll.'-~17:~~- -- - - - -- -- -- - -- ---- - -- ----- - ---- -- --- - --- -
community, Town or City 

P. S. C. No ..... JL ___________ _ 

.. Fir.at ____________ r-re~:':t1 SHEET No ..... 7 ............ ... 

• ~~-'-~~~-~~~--~~---~-~~~-~~- --g~~-~~-~-t!~--Corp • . 
Cancelling P. S. C. No ................. 2 ........ . 

---------------------------· [Original l SHEET No 7 
~&e.--.j . ----- ------ ---------

Name or Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
large Fewer Service -... Schedule 4.. PER UNIT 

Minilllllll J.imthly Charge 1 . 

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the foll 
iBg charges as determined for the consumer in q uestion& 

(1) The minimum monthly charge specified in the contract tor ser 
(2) A charge of $0.75 per KVA ot installed transformer capacity. 
(3) A charge of $25.00. 

Mi.n:hmvn _ AJ;mual Charge. for Seasonal Services 
Consumers requiring service only dving certain seasons not excee · -

iEg 9 months per year may guarantee a mil'ililiiWil annual charge,in which c 
'there shall be no minimum monthly charge. The miDimum IUlllUal charge s 
be sUfficient . to assure adequate compensation for the facilities inst 
to serve the lonsumer,and- in no event shall it be less than $9.00 per 
kva of installed transformer capacity,or $300,wbichever is greater. 
Service :lroviaias . 

x; Dilivery JOint. If service is furnished a t secondary voltage 
the delivery point shall _be the metering point unless otherwise apeci 
in the cont~aot fer aervioe.All wiring,pole lines and other electric 
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and 
maintained by the Ccmswner. 

!£ service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage the 
delivery _point ahail be the point of attachment of Seller's primary 1 e 
to Consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in the 
contract for service. All ~ing,pole lines and other electric equipme 
(except metering equipment) on the load !$ide of the deli very point 8 
be owned a.:nd maintained . by . the Consumer • 

2. lighting.. Both pewer and lighting shall be billed at the fez:e 
going rate • . if a separate meter is required for the lighting circuit, 

::.~:~ittt:lt,~t6l;r~fm@¥~t:~ljl8blgfll~tflf!11!¥po is~• added to 
3• rrimary. Service. If service is furnished at primary di8tribut on 

vcltage.a discount of seven per ce~('i'%) shall apply te the demanL_,.,.,.,..,., 
and energy charges,and if the minimum charge is based on transformer !l\ 
oapacity,a disownt of seven per cent (7%) shall also apply to the · 
minimum charge.However, the Seller shall W.,ve the optioa of metering a: 
aeOOl!ldary volta,e and adding the estimated transformer losses to the 
metered kilowa:tt-hours and kilowatt demand. 
Terms of Pap!ht 
. The &.bove rates are net,Th.e gross rates being 5% higher on the 
first . $25·99 ud two per cent . ~··•• (~) on the remainder of the bill. 
rn the. event the curr.et monthly bill is .llldal not paid within fif'teen 
(15) days from the date of the ~ill, the gress r -ates shal l 

"Issued by authority of an order ef the 1\lblic Se:r _ _ ....... io 
ef Kentucky in Case No. 1934 dated Se tember 0 1 · 

DATE OF ISSUE. __ AF_p. ___ g4al.95.7~'--- ---------------- · DATE EFFECTIVE ------~';r. .. ~J}Ji91l9.•--------------
month day year month day year 

ISSUED BY ____ ____ 4: __ ~ ~--~ - -~----------------------~-~~-- - - - ------ - ---------------'~~J~~~l,~Y-•l~S-~S-~~~-OV:_IN~-~- --. Q-- name of officer title . ~~:M. M 
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